Summary Management System by the Passaic County Clerk’s Office for a ten (10) year contract 

term, beginning January 1, 2024, and terminating December 31, 2033

WHEREAS, in accordance with the aforementioned Shared Services Agreement, the 

Passaic County Clerk is recommending payment to Monmouth County in the amount of twenty-four 

thousand seven hundred thirteen dollars ($24,713.00) for calendar year 2026, in accordance with the 

invoice dated December 17, 2025, attached hereto and made part of this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, funds are available in Account No. T-17-56-850-000-801, or any other account 

that may be deemed appropriate by the Chief Financial Officer or his designee, and the availability

[...]

Committee meeting, and is being recommended to the Board for approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1, et seq., 

the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Passaic authorizes payment of the annual 

maintenance fee in the amount of twenty-four thousand seven hundred thirteen dollars ($24,713.00)  

to Monmouth County under the attached Shared Services Agreement by and between the County of 

Passaic and the County of Monmouth for use of the Document Summary Management System by 

the Passaic County Clerk’s Office. 

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board, County Counsel, County

[...]

WHEREAS, the County Administrator is recommending that the second one-year option to 

renew the above-described contract with Perselay Associates, Inc. be exercised for a term beginning 

on April 1, 2026, and expiring on March 31, 2027, for a total amount not to exceed eighty-four 

thousand dollars ($84,000.00); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:32-60-1, et seq., Perselay Associates, Inc. executed the 

Non-Involvement in Prohibited Activities in Russia or Belarus Certification, certifying that it is not 

involved in prohibited activities in Russia and Belarus, and the County confirmed said vendor is not

[...]

Board of County Commissioners of the County of Passaic (“Board”) hereby exercises the second 

one-year option to renew its contract with Perselay Associates, Inc. under RFP-22-009, Contract 

Monitor - Passaic County Jail, for a term beginning on April 1, 2026 and expiring on March 31, 

2027, for a total amount not to exceed eighty-four thousand dollars ($84,000.00).

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the Board shall print, in the official 

newspaper, a brief notice stating the nature, duration, service, and amount of the contract to Perselay 

Associates, Inc. and maintain a copy of the Resolution on file and available for public inspection in

[...]

the Weiner Law Group, LLC to provide outside legal services in the matter of Wiggins Plastics, Inc., 

et al. v. County of Passaic, et al., PAS-L-2441-22, in an amount not to exceed one hundred thousand 

dollars (100,000.00), which was increased to two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00) on 

December 12, 2023 by Resolution No. R-23-1116; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.6, the County may authorize contract 

modifications for professional services and extraordinary unspecifiable services, when the change is 

within the scope of activities of the original contract, and not for the purpose of undertaking new or 

different work or projects; and

WHEREAS, the County Counsel has advised that it is necessary to increase the legal fee 

authorization to Weiner Law Group, LLC for the Wiggins Plastics matter, by an amount not to 

exceed one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00), resulting in a new total amount not to 

exceed four hundred thousand dollars ($400,000.00); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:32-60.1, et seq., Weiner Law Group, LLC executed the 

Non-Involvement in Prohibited Activities in Russia or Belarus Certification, attached hereto and

[...]

Board of County Commissioners of the County of Passaic increases the legal authorization to 

Weiner Law Group, LLC to provide outside legal services in the matter of Wiggins Plastics, Inc., et 

al. v. County of Passaic, et al., PAS-L-2441-22, by an amount not to exceed one hundred fifty 

thousand dollars ($150,000.00), resulting in a new total amount not to exceed four hundred thousand 

dollars ($400,000.00).

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk to the Board shall print, in the official 

newspaper, a brief notice stating the nature, duration, service, and amount of the contract awarded to